TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 01.06.2025.01
SETTING VARIOUS FEES

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL of the Town of Blooméburg that the following fee schedule is
~ adopted:

CODES:

PURSUANT TO THE TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG- Permit fees shall be doubled for failure to obtain the necessary
permitting prior to initiation of construction, use or any action for which a permit is required under the Town of
Bioomsburg Code of Ordinances and or the Municipal Planning Code. These fees are not in lieu of other enforcement
penalties set forth in the Town of Bloomsburg Code of Ordinances and or the Municipal Planning Code. Payment of such
doubled fees shall not relieve any person from fully complying with the requirements of Town of Bloomsburg Code of
Ordinances and or the Municipal Planning Code or from any other penalties set forth therein.

¢ The Town has the following fees for projects:

A. Residential and Non- Residential Zoning Permit/ Review Fee.

» A S4.50 fee is required to be assessed on each permit issued, in accordance with Pennsylvania
Act 36 of 2017.

B. Residential and Commercial/ Non-Residential Building Permit/ Review Fee.

= UCC Permit Fees are to be paid at the time of UCC Permit pickup. If a permit application is
canceled prior to the UCC Permit approval, any outstanding UCC Permit Plan Review fees or
outstanding UCC fees are required to pay for any balance due for the application.

= [f a project is canceted or the project is ceased for any reason after receiving a UCC Permit
and/or construction is commenced, proper closeout and safety site planning is required, all
fees paid shall remain associated with the permit with a pro-rated refund of UCC fees. Fees
kept will include any time/ labor spent on said project up until the point it was canceled.

*  Residential UCC permits are for one and two-family dwellings, as defined by the 2018 IRC
definition of a residential building, and any subsequent revisions. A single building containing
three or more dweilling units shall require a Non-Residential UCC Permit.

»  The definitions cited under 34 Pa. Code § 401.1. shall apply to the interpretation of this permit
fee schedute (e.g., “building”, “residential building”, “commercial construction”, “structure”,
“facility”, “addition”, “alteration”, “repair”, etc.)

= Gross square footage shall include basements, each floor levet, garages, decks, porches,
patios, parking lots, ramps, etc. Measurements shall be from exterior face of wall to
exterior face of wall.

C. Zoning Hearing Board, Conditional Use Application, Code Appeal Application, Floodplain Appeal
Application, Other Permits, Residential/ Non- residential- investigations, Inspections and other
service requested by the Municipality, BCO Fee, Floodplain Review and Inspections regardless of
residential/ non-residential, Zoning- Certificate of Occupancy, compliance letter, etc.

= F!oodplain Permit/ Review Fee.

e Construction work in a floodplain may require additional permitting/ plan review
requirements and fees.

D. Sub division and Land Development Fee.




A. Zoning Permit/ Review Fee

RESIDENTIAL (NEW CONSTRUCTION AND ADDITIONS)

Single Family and Two-Family Dwellings.......coccccvveevvinrcernnevevenee $50.00
Plus $0.30 per square foot of gross floor space

{(includes basements, decks, patios, porches, ramps, garages, etc.)

Multifamily Residential DWelling............cccooceeeiveceiverrevererissnnereens $100.00
Plus $0.30 per square foot of gross floor space
(includes basements, decks, patios, porches, garages, etc.)

Accessory Structure {Up t0 200 SG. TL) v eeriievrren e $50.00
Plus 50.25 per square foot of building space over 200 square feet
{(includes decks, patios, fences, swimming pools, sheds, greenhouses, etc.)

Re-inspection fee.....civvvevevecverierrcennens e e s 535.00
Revision to approved PerMil......iceirinnesimsriessseeneeeriossiesennns $50.00
All OTNEr CAIEZONMES it rerere st eee vt cre et re e st et re s seser e s rassasssar s s earenaans 550.00
NON-RESIDENTIAL :
Commercial {new construction & additions) .....cc.veervveevrrivirinnreerenians $100.00
Plus $0.35 per square foot of gross building space {Includes wireless communication sites)
NEW SIS c.eiiitiiiis et et s b st e et s b b bs et e sasaa b e senseabb et aesabessterebsssbnestbes §75.00
New Off Premise Signs ({Includes Billboards) .....cccceveiiinninvcnneneens $250.00
{(Per face)}
All Sign Copy Changes.... ... 550.00
Accessory Structure to Non re5|dent|al Use (up to 200 sq. ft ) ........... $100 00 Plus $0.25 per square foot over 200 sq. ft.
RE-INSPECLION FBE 1.ttt err e eaas $50.00
Revision to approved Permit . ... irieceee e e e $50.00

All OThET CAtEEOMIES v iemrrierrrtrermrssessresrrreesrnrresrsssnsssrensns sensas sessrsmsarssssssnens $50.00




B. Residential Building Permit

RESIDENTIAL PA UCC PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE
{One- and Two-Family Dwellings & Townhouses up to 3 stories)

¢ A Town Administration Fee of {20%] shall be added to the iotal permit and plan review fees.
e Work performed without approved permits will be assessed at double of the normal permit fee rate.

New Construction

Per dwelling unit up to 2,500 gross square feet $595.00

Per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof above 2,500 square feet $10.00

¢  Plan Review Fees Additional,
®  Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing Permit Fees Additional.

Additions (including Sunrooms, Covered Porches/Decks/Patios, Attached Garages/Carports)

Addition Up to 200 gross square feet $250.00

Per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof above 200 square feet $50.00

& Plan Review Fees Additional.
* MNechanical, Electrical and Plumbing Permit Fees Additional.

Alterations, Renovations and Repairs to Existing Residential Buildings

0.015 x cost of construction {materials and labor) | $150.00 minimum

e Plan Review Fees Additional,
s Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing Permit Fees Included.

Solar PV Systems

0.015 x cost of construction (materials and labor) | $450.00 minimum

e Plan Review Fees Additional,

Decks
Up to 200 gross square feet $200.00
Per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof above 200 square feet $50.00

e Covered decks, enclosed porches and three season rooms shall be priced as an “Addition”.

Accessory Buildings and Detached Garages

Up to 1,500 gross square feet _ $250.00

Per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof above 1,500 sguare feet $25.00

s Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing Permit Fees Additional.

Demolition Permit

Detached Garage / Accessory Structures (1,000 square feet or greater) $100.00

Single-Family, Two-Family, or Townhouses $150.00 per dwelling |

Manufactured Homes (HUD Certified)

Manufactured home up to 2,500 gross square feet ) | $595.00

e Utility Connections, Decks, Porches, Garages, or Other Attachments Additional.

Swimming Pools/Spas

Spa or Hot Tub $200.00

Above-ground Pool $250.00




L

In-ground Pool ' | $450.00 |

o FElectrical Permit & Barrier/Guard Permit Fees Included. Mechanical Permit Fees Additional. (if applicable)

Miscellaneous Construction {Retaining Walls, Fences, Etc.)

0.02 x total cost of construction (materials & labor) l $125.00 minimum

RESIDENTIAL ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE (supplemental)

Rough Wiring
Up to 100 devices $75.00
Each additional 20 devices $25.00
Final Wiring
Up to 100 devices  ~ $75.00
Each additional 20 devices $25.00
Services, Panelboards, Feeders
Up to 400 amps | $150.00 per device
| Generators | $250.00 per unit |

RESIDENTIAL PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE (supplementai)

Rough and Final Plumbing

Per Bathroom $150.00
individual Fixtures (Outside of Bathrooms) $25.00
| Residential Fire Protection System | $200.00 per system |
Heating and Air Conditioning
Indoor or Outdoor $75.00
Combination indoor appliance and outdoor appliance $125.00
Water Heater $75.00

RESIDENTIAL PA UCC PLAN REVIEW FEE SCHEDULE (supplemental}

New Construction, Additions, Alterations, Renovations, Repairs, and Miscellaneous Construction

$10.00 per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof i $150.00 minimum

* ncludes Building, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, and Energy

Re-Inspections, Site Visits, Meetings, Conference Calls, Floodplain Reviews, etc.

Each Re-inspection {minimum of 1 hour) | $100.00/hour




B. Commercial/ Non-Residential Building Permit

Commercial/ NON-RESIDENTIAL PA UCC PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE
(All Structures other than One- and Two-Family Dwellings and Townhouses less than 3 stories)

s 4 Town Administration Fee of (20%) shall be added to the total permit and plan review fees.
e Work performed without approved permits will be assessed at doulle of the normal permit fee rate.

New Construction, Additions, Alterations, Repairs & Accessory Structures (projects involving any building)

0.015 x cost of construction for first $1,000,000 {(and 0.01 x cost of construction 5400.00 minimum
for remaining value)

s Plan Review Fees Additional.
e Includes Building, Accessibility, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Energy, Fire Suppression.

Demolition Permit

Buildings/ accessory structures up to 5,000 gross square feet $250.00

Per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof above 5,000 square feet $25.00

Miscellaneous Construction Projects (projects not involving any building)

Signs, Fences, Retaining Walls, Parking lots, Cell Towers, Generators, Racking, Conveyors, Industrial
Equipment Only, Mechanical Equipment/RTU Replacement Only, Solar PV Systems, Roof Replacements,
Ramps, Pools, etc.

0.015 x cost of construction for the first $100,000 {(and 0.01 x cost of construction|  $250.00 minimum
for remaining value)

e Plan Review Fees Additional.
e ncludes Building, Accessibility, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Energy, Fire Suppression.

- Commercial/ NON-RESIDENTIAL PA UCC PLAN REVIEW FEE SCHEDULE (supplemental)

New Construction, Additions, Renovations, Alterations, Repairs, Standatone Miscellaneous Construction
Projects '

0.005 x cost of construction for first $1,000,000 (and 0.0025 x cost of $350.00 minimum
construction for remaining value)

e [ncludes Building, Accessibility, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Energy, Fire Suppression

Re-Inspections, Site Visits, Meetings, Conference Calls, Floodplain Reviews, etc.

Each Re-inspection (minimum of 1 hour) | $115.00/hour




C. Zoning Hearing Board, Conditional Use Application, Code Appeal Application, Floodplain Appeal
Application, Other Permits, Residential/ Non- residential- investigations, Inspections and other service
requested by the Municipality, BCO Fee, Floodplain Review and Inspections regardiess of residential/ non-
residential, Zoning- Certificate of Occupancy, compliance letter, etc.

Applications to Zoning Hearing Board (Variance, Special Exception, Appeal, Conditional Use Application,
Amendments- to text of ordinance, zoning map, submitted as curative amendment)/Code Appeal Application/
Floodptain Appeal Application

Residential and Non-residential. ........cccocvevvennnn. O 5800.00

NOTE: If costs incurred by the Town of Bloomsburg exceed the above referenced fee, additional fees shall be
billed to the applicant and must be paid prior to the issuance of a Zoning Permit.

2. Cther Permits/ Tenancy

Change of Use (with no new construction) ...........c...... evrerereenrares e $100.00
HOME ODCCUDOLIONS 1ovveviiveareisniisissiseaseisssitssssssssinsisssssisssnsssessessssnsensans $100.00
Temporary SrUCUIES/USE........ovvvecervrvrereereesevienmssesessensesssissassiassinns $100.00

For both residential/ non-residential- Investigations, Inspections and Other Services Requested by the
Municipality, Building Code Official (BCO) Fee, Floodplain Review and inspections regardless of residential/

non-residential, any other service request.
cereremmeennnnnn 9100.00 per hour.

Zoning- Certificate of Occupancy, compliance letter, etc............. $40.00 for the letter plus hourly bill for time.




D. Sub-division and Land Development Fee.

PURSUANT TO SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT —

General Administration

Minor Subdivision $300.00 Basic Fee + $10.00 per lot (5 or fewer lots or dwelling units)
Major Subdivision $500.00 Basic Fee + $10.00 per lot (6 or more lots or dwelling units)
Land Development $500.00 Basic Fee + $10.00 per lot or unit

PURSUANT TO SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT —

Engineering Per Hour

Principal Engineer $137.50
Municipal Authority Engineer Subject to the Municipal Authority
Legal

Solicitor $175.00

PURSUANT TO REGULATED RENTAL UNIT LICENSING: for student housing dweiling units with two or more
unrelated occupants, the fee is $40.00 per occupant.

PURSUANT TO REGULATED RENTAL UNIT OCCUPANCY ORDINANCE REQUIRING PAYMENT OF A RE-

INSPECTION FEE : The licensing fee includes the initial inspection and one (1) follow up inspection. Any further

return to re-inspect the violation corrections not completed within the stated time period, the following

charge will apply. Additional required Reguiated Rental Unit/ NSR inspections shall be $40.00/dwelling unit
“per inspection.

PURSUANT TO MISSED OR REQUIRED CODE ENFORCEMENT APPOINTMENTS — the fee is $40.00 per dwelling
unit per missed visit for regulated rental unit inspections/ NSR. All other missed appointments the fee is
$40.00 an occurrence. :

PURSUANT TO THE INSPECTION AND LICENSING OF NON-STUDENT APARTMENT HOUSES AND RENTAL
HOMES - the following fees will apply:

the Regular License Application fee is $150.00 plus $40.00 per dwelling unit; AND
the License Transfer fee aﬁd Registration of New Owner fee is $50.00; AND
the Reinstatement of License after Suspension or Revocation fee is $50.00; AND
The licensing fee includes the initial inspection and one (1) follow up inspection. Any further return to

re-inspect the violation corrections not completed within the stated time period, the missed
appointment fee will be applied

PURSUANT TO SOLICITATION PERMITS: the fee is $100.00 {plus $50.00 refundable deposit).




PURSUANT TO ONLINE PAYMENTS, the convenience fee will be 2.45% assessed on all transactions.

PURSUANT TO FOOD TRUCK/VENDOR FEES: the annual fee is 5350.00, one food truck/vendor daily fee is
$25.00, one food truck/vendor weekly fee is $50, one food truck/vendor monthly fee is $100 and up to 3 food

trucks/vendors per day is $60.00.

PURSUANT TO PAPER ALLEY FEES: the non-refundable fee is 5300 when submitting the checklist materials for
the petition to vacation a paper alley. An escrow account will also be set up in the amount of $2,500 to cover
all legal and advertising costs of the paper alley. If the costs exceed that initial escrow amount, the costs will
be invoiced to the applicant.




POLICE:

PURSUANT TO DUMPSTER PERMITS — ORDINANCE NO. 862: when a dumpster is placed on any public street
or right-of way, prior to placement, the permit fee will be $50.00 per week. If placed before permission is
granted, the fee will be $100.00.

PURSUANT TO OUTDOOR SOCIAL GATHERINGS — ORDINANCE NO. 928: the fee to accompany a permit
application is $35.00; the cash bond to cover the projected costs for police response to the premises where
the regulated social gathering is to be held is $500.00; and the cash bond to cover the cost of cleaning up the
premises if the cleanup is not completed by 10:00am on the day following the regulated social gathering is
$500.00.

PURSUANT TO ROAD CLOSINGS, the fee will be $25.00 per day and $35.00 per week.
PURSUANT TO PARADES, the fee will be $25 for Town streets and $50 for State Routes.
PURSUANT TO RENTAL OF PARKING SPACE, the fee will be $15.00 per day.

PURSUANT TO ONLINE PAYMENTS, the convenience fee will be $5.00.

PURSUANT TO OFFENSE/INCIDENT REPORTS, the fee will be $25.00.

PURSUANT TO ACCIDENT REPORTS, the fee will be $15.00.

PURSUANT TO CRIMINAL HISTORY REPORTS, the fee will be $15.00.

PURSUANT TO REMOVAL AND IMPOUNDMENT OF ILLEGALLY PARKED VEHICLES — ORDINANCE NO. 785: the
charge for the storage of vehicles at the Town’s impoundment facility will be $10.00 per day.

PURSUANT TO THE RELEASE OF AN ILLEGALLY-PARKED IMMOBILIZED VEHICLE (PARKING BOOT) —
ORDINANCE NO. 785: the processing fee shall be $150.00.

PURSUANT TO THE ISSUANCE OF RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING DECALS ~ ORDINANCE NO. 920: the annual
nonrefundable fee for the owner or such owner’s lawfully authorized designee of each residential dwelling
unit shall be $10.00 each at a maximum of two (2).

PURSUANT TO THE ISSUANCE OF GUEST PERMIT PARKING DECALS — ORDINANCE NO. 920: the annual
nonrefundéble fee for the owner or such owner’s lawfully authorized designee of each residential dwelling
unit shall be $20.00 at a maximum of one (1).

PURSUANT TO THE ISSUANCE OF TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL PARKING PERMITS, the fee will be $5.00 per
permit.

PURSUANT TO PURCHASE OF PERMIT PLACARDS FOR UNMETERED PARKING ZONES — ORDINANCE NO. 940:
the six month fee for permit placards for unmetered parking zones shall be as follows: ZONE B: Lightstreet
Road/ North Street ($150.00 per permit); ZONE C: Triangle Lot {$210 per permit); ZONE D: East Lot (5210);
ZONE E: Pine Avenue Lot (5210 per permit); ZONE F: Employee Lot (5150 per permit); ZONE G: Library Lot
($210 per permit); ZONE H: North Market Street (excluding Market Square) ($175 per permit); ZONE I: West




Lot ($175); ZONE J: Hoppes Lot ($150).
PURSUANT TO HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES: the application fee will be $50.00.

PURSUANT TO PAID PARKING: the fee on Main Street from Jefferson Street to East Street, including Market
Square, shall be seventy-five (75) cents for sixty (60) minutes. The fee on E. Second Street from Penn Street to
Oak Street, shall be one dollar {1.00} for (30} minutes. All other paid parking fees are according to the legend
on the meter or as indicated on the mobile application.

PURSUANT TO THE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR THE TRANSFER OF LIQUOR
LICENSES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT LICENSES — ORDINANCE NO. 845: the fee for such applications is
$600.00

PURSUANT TO BYOB ESTABLISHMENTS — ORDINANCE NO. 855: an annual application fee shall be $25.00.

PURSUANT TO ANTIQUE DEALERS AND SECOND-HAND GOODS DEALER LICENSE — ORDINANCE NO. 888: an
annual application fee shall be $25.00.

PURSUANT TO ACCIDENT DIAGRAM/RECONSTRUCTION REPORTS: the fee will be $15.00 plus actual cost of
diagram.

PURSUANT TO PHOTOS (12 EXPOSURES): the fee will be $25.00.

PURSUANT TO ELECTRONIC MEDIA: the fee will be $80.00.

PURSUANT TO BONFIRE PERMITS: the fee will be $25.00..

PURSUANT TO REQUESTS FOR REGULATORY SIGNS FOR PRIVATE USES: the fee will be $50.00.

PURSUANT TO EVENT PERMITS- the fee will be $75 per day, an additional 525 added for each service:
barricades, trash cans, parking restrictions and fire police. The fee will be $500 per day for Town Park events

(5 or more vendors) and trash cans are included in this fee. If the fee is paid under event permits, the food
truck vendor fee under PURSUANT TO FOOD TRUCK/VENDOR FEES will be waived for all designated event

areas.

PURSUANT TO RUN/WALK EVENTS: the fee will be $25.00.

PURSUANT TO FIREWORK PERMITS: the fee will be $50.00.




RECYCLING:

PURSUANT TO RECYCLING FEE = ORDINANCE NO. 823: annual fee per unit shall be $66.00. This unit rate is
effective May 1%t through July 14, Payment made after luly 14" shall be payable at $78.00 per unit. Accounts
sent into collection will be assessed an additional penalty fee and will be payable at $90.00 per unit.

PURSUANT TO PAPER SHREDDING - the following fees will apply:
Under 500 Ibs. $60.00

501-1000 lbs. $85.00

1001-1500 lbs. $160.00

1501-2000 Ibs. $175.00
Over 2000 Ibs. Base fee of $175.00 + $60.00 for next 500 lbs. + $85.00 for 2500-3000 lbs. + $160.00 for 3001-

3500 Ibs. + $175.00 for 3501-4000 Ibs.

PURSUANT TO COMMERCIAL RECYCLING COLLECTION: The following commercial recycling coliection service
fees apply to businesses that request collection services with the Town of Bloomsburg Recycling

Department subject to approval of the Recycling Coordinator. Fees will be $82.50 per month (weekly
collection) or $41.25 per month (every other week collection).

PURSUANT TO COMPOST FEES- Non-residents & businesses that desire to drop off or pick up compostable
waste shall be charged $10.00. An annual fee set by the Recycling Coordinator shall be charged to businesses
and frequent users of the compost site.




PUBLIC WORKS:

PURSUANT TO STREET EXCAVATIONS — ORDINANCE NO. 771: in the streets and alleys the Permit Fee
including inspection is $200.00 per cut in addition to $40.00 per square yard degradation fee.

THAT the number of square yards used in the computation of fees will be based on the nearest whole
square yard figure. Minimum fee to be equal to the rate for 1 square yard; AND

For projects with restoration cost in excess of $10,000;
THAT: bonding shall be provided for the full amount of the approved cost estimate, per the Ordinance

THAT: applicant shall establish and escrow with the Town on the amount of 5% of the approved cost
estimate inspections.

PURSUANT TO TWO DUMPSTER LOCATIONS AVAILABLE IN THE PINE LOT PARKING LOT: the fee shall be $35
monthly for one dumpster location.




AIRPORT:

PURSUANT TO RENTAL OF AIRPORT TERMINAL BUILDING CONFERENCE ROOM: the fee for half a day (less
than 4 hours) shall be $50.00 and $100.00 for a full day (more than 4 hours).

PURSUANT TO EVENTS AT THE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT: the fee to hold an event on the grounds of the
Municipal Airport is $350.

PURSUANT TO TIE DOWN FEES FOR TRANSIENT TWIN PISTON/ LARGE SINGLE PISTON AT THE MUNICIPAL
AIRPORT: the fee is $15 per day and the overnight fee is $20 per night. Twins may purchase a minimum of 30
gallons of fuel for a $15 per day waiver. There will be no landing fees for general aviation.

PURSUANT TO TIE DOWN FEES FOR TRANSIENT TURBO ENGINES AT THE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT:
The fee is $30 per day and the overnight fee is $60 per night. There will be no landing fees for general
aviation.

PURSUANT TO TIE DOWN FEES FOR HELICOPTERS AT THE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT:

The fee is $15 per day and the overnight fee is $20 per night. Helicopters may purchase a minimum of 30
gallons of fuel for a 515 per day waiver. There will be no landing fees for general aviation.

PURSUANT TO HANGAR FEES: the monthly fee to have an airplane stored in a hangar is $175.00.
PURSUANT TO EAST RIVER HANGAR FEE: the monthly fee is $400.00 for ONE twin engine plane.

PURSUANT TO EAST RIVER HANGAR FEE: the monthly fee is $350.00 for TWO single engine planes occupying
the hangar at the same time. Note: $175.00 per single engine plane. Does not have to be same owner.

PURSUANT TO EAST RIVER HANGAR FEE: the monthly fee is $370.00 for ONE single engine in the East River
Hangar.

PURSUANT TO TIE DOWN FEES FOR NON-TRANSIENTS AT THE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT: the monthly fee is
$70.00

PURSUANT TO A HELICOPTER APPLICATOR USING N13 FACILITY: the fee will be $600.00 per year.

PURSUANT TO A SMALL STORAGE FEE IN THE SOUTH WEST CORNER OF THE T- HANGAR: the monthly fee is
$70.00.

PURSUANT TO AVIATION FUEL: the fee will be set at $0.60 per gallon increase from purchase price. Once the
new tank is installed the fee will be set at $.75- $5.00 per gallon over the cost from purchase price.

PURSUANT TO A SMALL STORAGE FEE IN THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE HOCK HANGAR: the monthly fee
is $165.00.




ADMINISTRATION:

PURSUANT TO RETURNED CHECKS, the fee will be $35.00 per check.

PURSUANT TO MILEAGE, per the current IRS rate.

PURSUANT TO RENTAL OF COUNCIL CHAMBERS: the fee to rent Council Chambers shall be $50 per day.
PURSUANT TO PLOT FEES FOR THE BLOOMSBURG COMMUNITY GARDEN: the fee to utilize a garden plot
each year will be $15.00 for a small plot (10'x12’), $20.00 for a medium plot (12'x20’), $25.00 for a large plot
(20'x24’), and $40.00 for an extra-large plot (20'x48’).

PURSUANT TO OUTSTANDING RECEIVABLES/ INVOICES: the fee will be invoiced per service amount/ damage
amount. After 30 days of sent fee, and the fee remains in the outstanding phase, the account will be sent into

collection and assessed an additional penalty fee set by the third party.

PURSUANT TO PAVILION RESERVATIONS AT THE TOWN PARK: the fee for not cleaning up garbage after a
pavilion reservation shall be $200.




SWIMMING POOL:

PURSUANT TO POOL PASS RATES: the fee for an individual pass will be $95, 2 people will be $185, 3 people
will be $270, 4 people will be $350, 5 people will be $425, 6 people will be $495, 7 people will be $560 and 8
people will be $620, 9 people would be $675, and 10 people would be $725.

PURSUANT TO ADMISSION PASS RATES: the admission fee will be 5$6.00 and after 5 p.m. will be $3.00.

PURSUANT TO WEEK GROUP CARE: the below rates will be set after 1 p.m.

S500 1-2 Adults 5-8 Children
5750 3-4 Adults 9-14 Children
$1,000 5-8 Adults 15-22 Children
$2,000 8-10 Adults 23-90 Children

PURSUANT TO DAILY GROUP: the below rates will be set after 1 p.m.

$35 1-2 Adults 5-8 Children
$70 3-4 Adults 9-14 Children
5120 5-8 Aduits 15-22 Children
$300 8-10 Adults 23-90 Children

PURSUANT TO POOL PARTIES: the rate for 2 hours will be $275.

PURSUANT TO RE-PRINTING OF A PASS: the rate for each additional pass that needs to be re-printed will be
$5.00.

PURSUANT TO LANYARD RATES: the fee for a lanyard will be set at $2.00.
PURSUANT TO DIAPER RATES: the fee for a diaper will be $2.00.

PURSUANT TO CONCESSION STAND RATE: The fee will be $300 per month and pro-rated based on the
number of days in operation.

PURSUANT TO POOL USAGE RATE: The fee of $15 per hour for Bay/ YMCA Water Safety class.




TAX COLLECTION:

PURSUANT TO TAX COLLECTOR PROVIDING INFORMATION RELATING TO TAX CERTIFICATIONS AND
DUPLICATE BILLINGS — ORDINANCE NO. 832: the fee will be $10.00 per bili,

THE BLOOMSBURG TOWN COUNCIL hereby enacts this resolution this 6th day of

January 2025.
;;’M\/(% /7/

JU TINC HUMME/ AYOR
ATTEST:

LISA M. DOOLEY, TOWN MANAGER/SECRETARY

-SEAL-




